
To. 

The Registrar. 
National Green Tribunal 
Principal Bench, New Delhi. 

Subject- Rsponse on behaf UP Pollution Control Board compliance of order dated 30-10-2023 in 

0.A. No. 435/2023 �Jasbir Singh V/s State of U.P. 

Respected Sir. 
In the above noted case, Hon' ble Tribunal has given direction as below : 

"n view of the averments made in the application and observations made in the report 

of the Joint Committee, we consider it appropriate to seek response thereto from (1) State of Uttar 
Pradesh through Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, (2) Principle Secretary, Housing 
and Urban Planning Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, (3) Mathura-Vrindavan 
Development Authority, Mathura, (4) Nagar Nigam Mathura-Vrindavan (5) District Magistrate, 
Mathura (6) UPPCB, and (7) M/s. S.J.P, Global Limited, Mathura who stand impleaded as 
respondents no. 1 to 7. The Registry is directed to prepare memo of 0.A No. 435/2023 Jasbir Singh 
Vs. State of U.P. & Ors. 2 parties and attach the same with the application and to issue notices to 
respondents no. 1 to 7. 

In the compliance of above direction response on behalf of UP Pollution Control Board is 
submitted for kind and perusal and further action in this regard. 

Enclosure :- As above 

C.C:- For kind information please: 
1 

3 
4 
5 

Member Secretary, UP Pollution Control Board, Lucknow. 
District Magistrate, Mathura. 

24-o1-2e)4 

Sri Arvind Kumar, Advocate H'ble N.G.T. New Delhi. 

Chief Law Officer, UP Pollution Control Board, Lucknow. 

Your faithfully. 

Chief Environment Officer (Circle-4), UP Pollution Control Board, Lucknow. 

Regiona Offícer (/C) 

Regional Ofticer (/C) 
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Response on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board in the matter of 0.A. No. 

435/2023 Jasbir Singh Vs. State of U.P.& Ors. dated 30.10.2023 passed by Hon'ble 

NGT 

Ilon'ble NGT has passed an order dated 30.10.2023 in O.A. No. 435/2023 Jasbir Singh Vs. State 

of U.P. & Ors.. The operative part of the order is as under: 

".......2. In view of the averments made in the application and observations made in the report of the Joint 

Committee, we consider it appropriate to seek response thereto from (1) State of Uttar Pradesh through 

Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, (2) Principle Secretary, Housing and Urban Planning 

Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, (3) Mathura-Vrindavan Development Authority, Mathura, (4) 

Nagar Nigam Mathura-Vrindavan (5) District Magistrate, Mathura (6) UPPCB, and (7) M/s. S.J.P. Global 

Limited, Mathura who stand impleaded as respondents no. 1 to 7. The Registry is directed to prepare 
memo of parties and attach the same with the application and to issue notices to respondents no. 1 to7. 

3. Mr. Arvind Kumar, Advocate has appeared for respondent no. 6- UPPCB and Ms. Ranu Purohit Advocate 

has appeared for respondent no. 7-the project proponent and they accept notices on their behalf and 

seek time for filing of their reply/response. 

4. Reply/response by respondent no. 1 to 7 be filed within two months by e-mail at judicial-ngt@gov.in 

preferably in the form of searchable PDF/0CR Supported PDF and not in the form of Image PDF. 
5. List for further consideration on 29.01.2024. " 

In compliance of the Hon 'ble NGT direction, response on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board 
is as follows: 

1- The above mentioned O.A. is regarding the complaint against S.J.P. Global Limited for 
development of Shri Radha Florence, Vrindavan Colony without establishing STP, rain water 
harvesting systems, proper arrangements for disposal of solid waste, no development of green 
belt. 

2- Hon'ble NGT vide order dt. 01.08.2023 constituted a Join Committee comprising of CPCB. 
SPCB and District Magistrate Mathura and directed tO submit the action taken report. 3- Jn the compliance of Hon'ble NGT order dt. O1.08.2023 the Joint Committee report was submitted on 28,08.2023. 

4- The show cause notice regarding imposition of Environmental Compensation at the rate of Rs. 6.250 per day from 16.02.2016 was issued vide letter no. H00654/C-4/NGT-17S/SCN2023 dated 13,09.2023 on the basis of nspection on 22.08,2023. The inspection report dt. 25.08.2023 and the copy of the show cause notice are enclosed as Annexure-|& IL. 5- The project was granted No Objection Certificate (NOC) from Regional office. U.P. Pollutiol 
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Control Board, Mathura vide letter no,- 1441/NOC-718/12 dt. 15.02.2012 with the specific 

conditions such as to install the STP for the treatment of domestic effluent generated from the 

colony and to use the treated effluent for irrigation purpose in the project premises, installation 

of rain water harvesting arrangement, disposal of solid waste as per applicable rules and 
development of proper green belt around the colony premises. 

6- The site of M/s S.J.P. Global Limited (Project Shri Radha Florence), Khasra No.-844 to 848, 
850, 851, 867 to 871, Mauza- Sunrakh Bangar, Tehsil & District Mathura was inspected on 

18.01.2024 by the officials of Regional Office, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Mathura. During 
inspection it was found that the said colony has total plot area 94548.88 Sqr. meter and consist 
Simplex Villas, Duplex Villas and plots of different sizes and construction work on 25 plots is 

in progress. At present the total population of the colony is approximately 350 persons. The 

project proponent has not installed Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) for the treatment of 

domestic efluent. According to a letter from office of General Manager (Jal), JalKal Vibhag. 
Nagar Nigam, Mathura Vrindavan, Mathura dated 19.01.2024, the disposal of sewer line from 
the colony is connected with the trunk sewer line which ultimately goes to 8.0 MLD. STP 
installed at Mant road, Mathura. The colony was transferred to Nagar Nigam Mathura 

Vrindavan for infrastructural services on 01.11.2021. The project has constructed five 

collection pits (size 4×3 feet each) for rain water harvesting. The municipal solid waste is 
collected by Nagar Nigam Mathura Vrindavan on door to door basis. The project has 
developed green belt on an area 14513.71 Sqr. meter. The copy of inspection report dt. 
18.01.2024 along with enclosure is enclosed as Annexure- III 

7- The Environmental Compensation of Rs. 1,11,06,250/- (Rs. One Crore Eleven Lac Six 
Thousand Two hundred fifty only) at the rate of Rs. 6,250 per day for 1771 days violation from 16.02.2016 to 31.10.2021 has been imposed vide letter no,- HO6155/C-4/NGT 175/EC/2024 dated 24.01.2024 against the project M/s S.J.P. Global Limited (Project Shri Radha Florence ), Khasra No.-844 to 848, 850, 851, 867 to 871, Mauza- Sunrakh Bangar. Tehsil & District Mathura. The project proponent is also directed to deposit the amount of imposed Environmental Compensation of Rs. 1,11,06,250/- (Rs. One Crore Eleven Lac Six Thousand Two hundred fifty only) within 07 days and the copy of the notice is also endorsed District Magistrate Mathura for information and necessary action. The copy of the notice issued letter dated 24.01.2024 is enclosed as Annexure-IV The above response is being submitted for perusal and consideration. 

RegionalOticer U.P. Pollution Control Board, Mathura 
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Annexure-i 

a rge: www.uppcb.corn 
-ra :- romathura@uppcb.in 

Regional Ofiee, U.P, Pollution Control Board 

fis 2 

*The applicant, a resident of Shri Radha Florance, Vrindavan Colony has sent present letter 

peition, which has been treated and registered as Original Application, complaining that NOC was 
granted to S.J.P. Global Limited for developument of Shri Radha Florence, Vrindavan Colony. The 
builder has not established STP and rain water harvesting systems and has not made proper 
arrangements for disposal of solid waste. No green belt has been developed along the boundaries of the 
colony and no trees have been planted in the colouy except in one park. The applicant made oral and 

written complaints against tihe builder but 10 action has been taken on the sane." 

(TJC VrT yeRI), HI H0-844 # 848, 850, 851, 867 & 871, |--TRE NR BRR E 
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sto qHOOto u Re fao (utote vren vat), gRI i0-844 848, 850, 851, 867 1 

ztfraH Ga tarrta R H0-844 848, 850, 851, 867 871, -frG aTR, 

R-Aa HT-i à f fal-286 (YE 83.52 qf o), eH fae-47 (MUG 100.33 
qí 0), Ie-202 (149.25 qf fo va 83.52 qt to), HÀ 25 Ge Afa qd 25 tei 

727 / -75/2023 fi 13.07.2023, 645/ i-75/2023 Tc6 12.06.2023 EIRI 3yf 

( 

-844 1 848, 850, 851, 867 H 871, : 

(sleohc) 
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UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

/1-4/175/1010-10/2023 

0 i0iolo u lcio 

2UNIT0 N0- 844 848, 850, 851, 867 Ì 871, 

The appltant, a resident of Shri Radha Fiot ahce, Trndavan (oloy has sent present lutter pettiott, . 
which has been Ireated and registered as Original Applicatton, complaining that NOCwas g'anlcd to 

S.JP Global Linited for developet ot Shrt Radhu Florence, Vrindavan Colony. The builder hus not 
estublished STP and rain water harvesing SyNteis and tas not made roper arrangemells for dsosel 
of solid waste No green belt has been de veioptd aiong the bomsduries of the colomy and no rCs hare 

posilio1 nd take upproprale reBhf tt. ccordigiv, e constilute u Jonn Cotte COHprisine of CPCB, Stle 'CB 0xi Dest'it Afaixtrat, Ahathura Hd diri the sailte Io m'ef wtlul 

und reprCsentative of the Oaiqeteeipqrti , Neif ie faclial rosition anl tuke upreptitd 

heard to lhe roject propotent. 

Annexure-i 

1PR t3i-2260 10 
info@uppcb.com 

4uge-www.uppcb.com 

à0 oH0�otio i e fio, (ute A li) RINI i0-844 # 848, 850, 851 86/ 8Z1 

q Io-844 848, 850, 851, 867 871 rott 
O3n010-718/ 12, faH5 15 02 2012 ERI H9TH yl yu y Pia 431d 1441/ 

T.C.-12V., Vibhuti khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknos-226010 
E-uail: info@ uppeb.con \Yeb Site: www MDpeh.com 
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Au a R } yaia-727/-75/2023, fiH 13.07.2023, 4aH 545 /-75/2023, 1¢Ih 129. 

u kaT, GONO wqyoy iau, Hei GRI qIÍH- 923 /l-100/ 2023 fT# 25.08.202 i 

Ooo ua e fcHO. (e s) VrEIT oi) RAVI HO-844 848, 850, 851, 86/ 671 
ufafa f R fo 16.02 2016 

INI H0- 844 848, 850, 851, 867 T 871, IT--{HRI STTR, TRVlG a iUc-Hei faos 

eHI HO-844 848, 850, 851, 867 871, H0u|-{TI AR, TE q v4G-RT t 

36



}aHIGT: www.uppcb.com 
$tet:- romathura@uppcb.in 

Regional Office, U.P. Pollution Control Board 

fayy- o yHO¡Oto y ee fo (ige s rT YetRI), HRI FiO-844 848, 850, 851, 

OA. NO -435/2023 "Jasbir Singh' Hindi Ins.rep. 

YelR) gHI HO-844 848, 850, 851, 867 0 871, H|u-TI AR, TE0IG q G9 H 

farog 0 6.250/- HE yft 17// G tc 16.02.2016 fE 31.10.2021 Tch 
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,oo u e fO e s ZT Ytr), HRI HO-844 # 848, 850, 851, 867 

fdgA H alta gRI HO�-844 848, 850, 851, 867 871, t-YRa aje 

83.52 qt to). gI facl-47 (yr 100.33 qt 'o), IE-202 (149.25 qrf fto gd 83.52 

iTI 3TATdT 350 

EIRI GI0 qa HO-924 /3-100/2023 fHÍG-25.08.2023 AfT fhT , fHO Yftgor 

727/G-75 /2023 faHio 13.07.2023, 645/-75/2023 fic 12.06.2023 RI 3TN 

10. H211 9�oRuj HO yOuilolo, c f 3ìoyo zio- 435 /2023 h 3tl 
faaref 

OA. NO.-435/2023 "Jasbr Singh" Hndi los rep 

QA0|.2024, 
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2 

uw0loo N de fo (urac s ren yeN), WRI TO- 844 848, 850, 851, 867 871, 

16022016 fais 31.10.2021 14% gd 1777 f, gd Ho1,11,06,250 /- l qufqeuu afryti 

(ter t) t. (3rOo f) 
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a 

Huti-H8144G) 
qlCT qGR0 GUG,HATTR, HYRT-281001 Email: mathurajalkal@gmail.com 

fjc-19.01.2024 1982/GEN/GM/MTR/2023-24 

65 , dotqyt, Hst s, 

BytT fayyG HIO Tu sRT flu, ufG 0.A. NO-435/ 2023 G reT 

iO-924/0-100/2023, feiio 25 /08/ 2023 I HrE YE E Fò | 

qa1982 / GEN/GM/MTR/2023-24 
ufafeif 

3. 3ferer sfryTua)TR fT4 HgRIgrq4, HYTI 

fio19.01.2024 
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Google 

SBI R A DHA 

FLOREK 

Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh, India 
Tehra Road, Burja Rd, Vrindavan, Tahra, Uttar Pradesh 281121, India 

Lat 27.562389 
Long 77657071° 
16/01/24 02:54 PM GMT +05:30 

Pooge 

GPS Map Camer 

Tahra, Uttar Pradesh, India 

India 
Lat 27.662324° 

Long 77657358° 

Googlee 

16/01/24 02:62 PM GMT +06:30 

Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh, India 
Tehra Road, Burja Rd, Vrindavan, Tahra, Uttar Pradesh 281121, India 

Lat 27.562558° 

HM64+WXG, Gopal Garh - Tehra Link Rd, Tahra, Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh 281121. 

Long 77.657168° 
16/01/24 02:50 PM GMT +05:30 

o OPS Map Camera 

GPs Map Camer 
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Google 

Tahra, Uttar Pradesh, India 
HM64+VF3, Tahra, Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh 281121, India 
Lat 27.562304° 

Long 77.655893° 
16/01/24 02:46 PM GMT +05:30 

UP 14 

BN9507 

GPS Map Came 

poogle 

Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Lat 27.562377° 

Long 77.654993° 

Vrindavan, Uttar Pradesh, India 

google 16/01/24 02:37 PM GMT +05:30 

16/01/24 02:36 PM GMT +05:30 

Shop07, Burja Rd, Vrindavan, Tahra, Uttar Pradesh 281121, India 
Lat 27.562341° 

Long 77.654996° 

Shop07, Burja Rd, Vrindavan, Tahra, Uttar Pradesh 281121, India 

OPS Map Camera 

" GPS Map Camer 
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